

Rita Siemion (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
C/O **THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT**
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
PHONE: (202) 580-6920
EMAIL: RITASIEMION@GMAIL.COM

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

Ayman Latif, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Eric H. Holder, Jr. et al.,

Defendants.

No. 3:10-cv-750-BR

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DHS TRIP IS INSUFFICIENT TO REDUCE THE HIGH RISK OF ERRONEOUS DEPRIVATION OF PERSONAL LIBERTY CREATED BY THE ERROR-PRONE NO FLY LIST.....	3
A. The Database Containing the No Fly List Is Error-ridden, Overinclusive, and Lacks Sufficient Quality Control Procedures.....	4
B. DHS TRIP Does Not Adequately Reduce the High Risk of Erroneous Deprivation of Individuals’ Liberties.....	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT CAN PROVIDE MEANINGFUL REDRESS PROCEDURES WITHOUT HARMING NATIONAL SECURITY.....	12
A. Providing Post-Deprivation Notice to Travelers Who Have Been Denied Boarding and Informally Advised That They Are On the No Fly List Would Not Endanger National Security.....	13
B. Courts Routinely Adjudicate Matters Implicating National Security Concerns and Involving Sensitive or Classified National Security Information Without Jeopardizing National Security.....	17
C. The Tools Routinely Used by Courts to Protect Sensitive and Classified Information Are Equally Adequate to Protect Such Information in this Context Without Diluting Due Process Rights.....	22
D. Providing Meaningful Redress Procedures Will Make Watch Lists More Accurate, Which Will Improve Our National Security.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	12-13, 17
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 9, 11-12
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C 06-00545 WHA, 2012 WL 6652362 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2012).....	10, 24
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22-23
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122 (2012).....	18
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	4
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , No. 05 C 3761, 2008 WL 4534407 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14-17, 23-24
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 872 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. App. III (2012).....	20
10 C.F.R. § 710.29 (2012).....	21

28 C.F.R. § 17.47 (2012).....	21
28 C.F.R. § 17.15 (2012).....	21

Reports

Jerome P. Bjelopera, <i>Terrorism Information Sharing and the Nationwide Suspicious Activity Report Initiative: Background and Issues for Congress</i> (2011), available at http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc83930/m1/1/high_res_d/R40901_2011Dec28.pdf	26
Liberty & Sec. Comm., The Constitution Project, <i>Promoting Accuracy and Fairness in the Use of Government Watch Lists</i> (2007) (hereinafter TCP Report), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/09/53.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Richard B. Zabel & James J. Benjamin, Jr., <i>In Pursuit of Justice: Prosecuting Terrorism Cases in the Federal Courts</i> (2009), available at http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/pdf/090723-LS-in-pursuit-justice-09-update.pdf	21
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Office of the Inspector General, Report Number OIG-11-107, <i>DHS’s Role in Nominating Individuals for Inclusion on the Government Watchlist and Its Efforts to Support Watchlist Maintenance</i> (2011), available at http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_11-107_Sep11.pdf	5, 7, 33
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector General, Report Number OIG-09-64, <i>Role of the No Fly and Selectee Lists in Securing Commercial Aviation</i> (2009), available at http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIGr_09-64_Jul09.pdf	5, 9, 12
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Privacy Office, <i>Report Assessing the Impact of the Automatic Selectee and No Fly Lists on Privacy and Civil Liberties as Required Under Section 4012(B) of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004</i> (2006), available at http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/privacy/privacy_rpt_annual_2010.pdf	4
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Audit Division, Audit Report 09-25, <i>The Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Terrorist Watchlist Nomination Practices</i> (2009), available at http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/FBI/a0925/final.pdf	5-7

- U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Audit Division, Audit Report 08-16, *Audit of the U.S. Dep't of Justice Terrorist Watchlist Nomination Processes* (2008), available at <http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/plus/a0816/index.htm>.....5, 7
- U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Audit Division, Audit Report 07-41, *Follow-Up Audit of the Terrorist Screening Center* (2007), available at <http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/FBI/a0741/final.pdf>.....5-9
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-12-476, *Terrorist Watchlist: Routinely Assessing Impacts of Agency Actions since the December 25, 2009, Attempted Attack Could Help Inform Future Efforts* (2012), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/591312.pdf>.....*passim*
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-08-110, *Terrorist Watchlist Screening: Opportunities Exist to Enhance Management Oversight, Reduce Vulnerabilities in Agency Screening Processes, and Expand Use of the List* (2007), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/270/268006.pdf>.....5, 7

Other Authorities

- Barrack Obama, Remarks by the President on Strengthening Intelligence and Aviation Security (Jan. 7, 2010) (transcript available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-strengthening-intelligence-and-aviation-security>).....26
- Dep't of Homeland Sec. Traveler Redress Inquiry Program Online Complaint Form, <https://trip.dhs.gov> (last visited Mar. 29, 2013).....11
- Drones and the War on Terror: When Can the U.S. Target Alleged American Terrorists Overseas? Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 113th Cong. (2013) (written testimony of Stephen I. Vladeck), available at http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/113th/02272013_2/Vladeck%2002272013.pdf.....19
- Ellen Nakashima, *Terrorist Watch List: One Tip Now Enough to Put Name in Database, Officials Say*, Wash. Post, Dec. 29, 2010, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/12/29/AR2010122901584.html>.....8
- Janet Napolitano, Prepared Remarks for Secretary of Homeland Security Janet Napolitano's Third Annual Address on the State of Homeland Security, The Evolution and Future of Homeland Security (Feb. 26, 2013) (transcript available at <http://www.dhs.gov/news/2013/02/26/secretary-homeland-security-janet-napolitano%E2%80%99s-third-annual-address-state-homeland>).....27

Katerina Herodotou, Human Rights First Blog, *Let the Numbers Do the Talking: Federal Courts Work* (Jul. 12, 2012), <http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/2012/07/12/let-the-numbers-do-the-talking-federal-courts-work/>.....21

Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Attorney Gen., to Patrick Leahy and Jeffrey Sessions, U.S. Senators, Regarding Statistics Relating to the Prosecution of Terrorism, Mar. 26, 2010, *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/cjs/docs/terrorism-crimes-letter.html>.....20

Peter Eisler, USA Today, *Terrorist Watch List Hits 1 Million*, Mar. 10, 2009, http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/washington/2009-03-10-watchlist_N.htm.....7

R. Scott Oswald, *Introduction to the Federal Security Clearance Process (Part 2): Denial or Revocation of Clearance*, Westlaw Journal Government Contract, Vol. 25, Issue 13 (Oct. 31, 2011), *available at* http://www.employmentlawgroup.net/News/Articles/Intro_To_Federal_Security_Clearance_Process.pdf.....21
